

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00453-PAB-KAS

MICHAEL BILINSKY, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GATOS SILVER, INC.,
STEPHEN ORR,
ROGER JOHNSON,
PHILIP PYLE,
JANICE STAIRS,
ALI ERFAN,
IGOR GONZALES,
KARL HANNEMAN,
DAVID PEAT,
CHARLES HANSARD, and
DANIEL MUÑIZ QUINTANILLA,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 3

 A. Numerosity – Rule 23(a)(1)..... 3

 B. Commonality – Rule 23(a)(2)..... 4

 C. Typicality – Rule 23(a)(3) 4

 D. Adequacy – Rule 23(a)(4)..... 4

 E. Predominance and Superiority – Rule 23(b)(3) 5

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 5

 A. Legal Standard 5

 B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be
 Approved..... 6

 1. The Proposed Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated..... 6

 2. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist, Placing the Ultimate
 Outcome of the Litigation in Doubt..... 7

 3. The Value of an Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Possibility of
 Future Relief After Further Litigation 8

 4. The Settlement Class Is Adequately Represented and, in the
 Judgment of All Parties, the Proposed Settlement is Fair,
 Adequate, and Reasonable 11

 5. The Additional Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Also Support Final Approval 11

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Home. Assur. Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
551 F.2d 804 (10th Cir. 1977) 5

Beasley v. TTEC Servs. Corp.,
No. 22-cv-00097-PAB-STV, 2024 WL 710411 (D. Colo. Feb. 21, 2024)..... 6

Diaz v. Lost Dog Pizza, LLC,
No. 17-cv-2228-WJM-NYW, 2019 WL 2189485 (D. Colo. May 21, 2019) 11

Farley v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-00325-RM-MJW, 2014 WL 5488897 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2014) 11

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 12

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014) passim

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-cv-02351-PAB-KLM, 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014) 7

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-cv-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017)..... 7

In re Ribozyme Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 572 (D. Colo. 2001) 3

Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 13

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-02787-KLM-NYW, 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019) 7

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... 2, 8

Ramos v. Banner Health,
No. 15-cv-2556-WJM-NRN, 2020 WL 6585849 (D. Colo. Nov. 10, 2020)..... 8, 11

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) 1, 4, 6, 8

Tennille v. Western Union Co.,
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015) 12

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.,
No. 17-cv-02789-KLM, 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021)..... 7, 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78k..... 14

15 U.S.C. §78u..... 12, 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim
